the entire amount of such applicable liens and assessments as provided for in this Declaration.

Section 9.14  Maximum Annual Assessment.

Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot from the Declarant, 
the maximum annual Assessment shall be One Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 Dollars 
($1,800.00) per Lot. From and after January l of the year immediately following the conveyance of the
first Lot from the Declarant, the annual Assessment each year shall be increased by no more than ten 
percent (10%) of the previous years' Assessment, unless two-thirds (2/3) or more of each class of the